## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1 11/08/2006 900062192

SUBM	AISSION.	TYPF:

CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:

Corrective Assignment to correct the Conveying party data as Mentor Corporation, a Minnesota corporation previously recorded on Reel 003423 Frame 0886. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the Conveying party data as Mills Biopharmaceuticals, Inc., an Oklahoma corporation.

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Nerne	Formerly	Execution Data	Entity Type
			CORPORATION: OKLAHOMA

## RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Coloplast A/S
Street Address:	Holledam 1
City:	Humleback
State/Country:	DENMARK .
Postel Code:	3050
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DENMARK

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number.	2570366	PROSTASEED

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

(805)879-6166

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone:

8058796303

Email:

usmc@coloplast.com Melissa Curran-Moore

Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:

201 Mentor Drive

Address Line 2:

Legal Dept.

Address Line 4:

Santa Barbera, CALIFORNIA 93111

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:

MILLS CORRECTIVE

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

NOV-17-2006 05:19

700302206

RightFax

96%

TRADEMARK P.04

REEL: 003447 FRAME: 0733

Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 3: Address Line 4:	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Mellesa Curran-Moore
Signature:	/Mailsess Curren-Mosore/
Date:	11/07/2006
Total Attachments: 5 source=20081107180448274#page1.bf source=20081107180448274#page2.bf source=20081107180448274#page3.bf source=20081107180448274#page4.bf source=20081107180448274#page5.bf	

805 681 6166 P.03/14

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1 11/07/2006 900062089

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	-	· ·
NATURE OF CONVEY	ANCE:	ABBIGNE THE ENT	IRE INTEREST AND THE	GOODWILL
FFECTIVE DATE:		08/02/2008		
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA		· .	
Name		Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Mentor Corporation			06/02/2006	CORPORATION: MINNESOTA
RECEIVING PARTY D	ATA			
Name:	Colopiast A/S			
Street Address:	Holladam 1	-		
City:	Humisback			
State/Country:	DENMARK			
Postal Cade:	3050			
Entity Type:	CORPORATIO	N: DENMARK		
PROPERTY NUMBER	S Total: 1			
Property Type	Numi	ber	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	2570366	PROSTABLED		<del></del>
	247 0000	T AND TABLES		<u> </u>
ORRESPONDENCE	DATA			
Fex Number:	(805)879-			
<i>Jarranparaanjas jyg ol</i> Thone:	805 879 8	lail when the fax ettempt is a con-	imus:esskil.	
mail:		ioplest.com		
orrespondent Nems:	_	горивского ипал-Мооги		
			•	
Vidrees Line 1:	201 Mentor Drive			
Vidrees Line 1; Vidrees Line 2:	Legal Dep		•	

NOV-08-2006 06:44

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

RightFax

96%

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT is made as of June 2, 2006 (the "Effective Date") by and between Mills Biopharmaceuticals, Inc. ("Assignor") and Coloplast A/S, a corporation of Denmark, having a place of business at Holtedam 1, 3050 Humlebaek, Copenhagen, Denmark ("Assignee").

## WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Mentor Corporation, a Minnesota corporation ("Mentor") and Assignee entered into a Purchase Agreement (the "Purchase Agreement"), dated as of May 17, 2006, providing for the purchase by Assignee from Mentor of certain assets (the "Transferred Assets") of Mentor's urology business (the "Business"); and

WHEREAS, the trademarks, trademark registrations and trademark applications listed in Attachment A ("Trademarks") are included in the Transferred Assets to be transferred by Assignor to Assignee pursuant to the Purchase Agreement and this Trademark Assignment.

**NOW, THEREFORE**, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, effective as of the Effective Date:

- 1. Assignor hereby irrevocably assigns, transfers and sells, and confirms the assignment, transfer and sale, to Assignee all of Assignor's rights, title and interest in and to the Trademarks throughout the world, together with the goodwill of the Business symbolized by the Trademarks, including the right to pursue and recover past and future damages from third-party infringers of the such Trademarks.
- 2. In the event that additional assignment documents are required to accomplish or record the assignment to Assignee of the Trademarks in any other country or jurisdiction, Assignor hereby agrees, without further consideration, to execute and deliver such assignments to Assignee.
- 3. Assignee shall have the right to, and shall be solely responsible for, filing or recording this Trademark Assignment, and any additional assignment documents as provided in Paragraph 2 above, with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and any other equivalent authority anywhere else in the world.
- 4. This Trademark Assignment shall be deemed to have been made in, and shall be construed pursuant to the laws of the State of Minnesota and the United States of America without regard to conflicts of laws provisions thereof.

Global TM Assignment- MILLS.doc

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have executed this Trademark Assignment as of the Effective Date

MILLS BIOPHARMACEUTICALS, INC	COLOPLAST A/S
By: all-	Ву:
Signature	Signature
A. Chris Fawzy	Peter Volkers
Printed Name	Printed Name
Treasurer, Secretary	Legal Affairs Director
Title	Title
6/1/206	
Date	Date

## **ACKNOWLEDGMENT**

State of California	)		
	) ss:		
County of Santa Barbara	)		
0.4.			 . 0

On this / day of force me, the undersigned, personally appeared @. Orrivatawyy personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person who executed this instrument on behalf of the corporation named herein, and acknowledged that s/he executed it in such representative capacity.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official seal.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires on 7 May 2008



Date

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have executed this Trademark Assignment as of the Effective Date

MILLS BIOPHARMACEUTICALS, INC

By:

Signature

By:

Peter Volkers

Printed Name

Treasurer, Secretary
Title

Legal Affairs Director
Title

Date

Global TM Assignment- MILLS.doc

Mills Dispherenceuticals Inc	Man. 14 2002	TIO	275 053 5	
Owner:	Registration Date		Reg. Number	Trademark

Trademarks

EXHIBIT A

Global TM Assignment- MILLS.doc

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1 11/07/2006 900062089

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL
EFFECTIVE DATE:	06/02/2006

#### CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Mentor Corporation		06/02/2006	CORPORATION: MINNESOTA

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Coloplast A/S
Street Address:	Holtedam 1
City:	Humlebaek
State/Country:	DENMARK
Postal Code:	3050
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DENMARK

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2570366	PROSTASEED

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

(805)879-6166

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone:

805 879 6303

Email:

usmc@coloplast.com

Correspondent Name:

Мейвза Сипал-Моога

Address Line 1: Address Line 2:

201 Mentor Drive

Legal Dept.

Address Line 4:

Santa Barbara, CALIFORNIA 93111

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:

MILLS BIOPHARMACEUTICALS

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name:

Address Line 1:			
Address Line 2;			
Address Line 3:			
Address Line 4:			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Melissa Curran-Moore		
Signature:	/Melissa Curran-Moore/		
Date:	11/07/2006		
Total Attachments: 5	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
source=20061107160446274#page1.tif			
source=20061107160446274#page			
source=20061107160446274#page			
source=20061107160446274#page	a4.tif		
eauree=20081107180446274#page	es fif		

MENTOR CORPORATION

DEC-15-2006 11:56

TRADEMARK REEL: 003447 FRAME: 0743

805 681 6166 P.12/14



#### UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

Under Secretary of Commerce for Intellectual Property and Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office

NOVEMBER 16, 2006

PTAS

\*900062192A\*

\*900082192A\*

MELISSA CURRAN-MOORE 201 MENTOR DRIVE LEGAL DEPT. SANTA BARBARA, CA 93111

UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE NOTICE OF NON-RECORDATION OF DOCUMENT

DOCUMENT ID NO.: 900062192

THE ENCLOSED DOCUMENT HAS BEEN EXAMINED AND FOUND NON-RECORDABLE BY THE ASSIGNMENT DIVISION OF THE U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE. THE REASON(S) FOR NON-RECORDATION ARE STATED BELOW. DOCUMENTS BEING RESUBMITTED FOR RECORDATION MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A NEW COVER SHEET REFLECTING THE CORRECT INFORMATION TO BE RECORDED AND THE DOCUMENT ID NUMBER REFERENCED ABOVE.

THE ORIGINAL DATE OF FILING OF THIS ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENT WILL BE MAINTAINED IF RESUMMITTED WITH THE APPROPRIATE CORRECTION(S) WITHIN 30 DAYS FROM THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE AS OUTLINED UNDER 37 CFR 3.51. THE RESUMMITTED DOCUMENT MUST INCLUDE A STAMP WITH THE OFFICIAL DATE OF RECEIPT UNDER 37 CFR 3. APPLICANTS MAY USE THE CERTIFIED PROCEDURES UNDER 37 CFR 1.8 OR 1.10 FOR RESUMMISSION OF THE RETURNED PAPERS, IF THEY DESIRE TO HAVE THE BENEFIT OF THE DATE OF DEPOSIT IN THE UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE.

SEND DOCUMENTS TO: U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE,
MAIL STOP: ASSIGNMENT SERVICES BRANCH, F.O. BOX 1450, ALEXANDRIA, VA 22313.
IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS REGARDING THIS NOTICE,
YOU MAY CONTACT THE INDIVIDUAL WHOSE NAME APPEARS ON THIS NOTICE AT
571-272-3350.

1. THE COVER SHEET SUBMITTED FOR RECORDING IS NOT ACCEPTABLE. TO RECORD A DOCUMENT IN THE ASSIGNMENT DIVISION, A DOCUMENT MUST ACCOMPANY THE COVER SHEET.

Tex 301-393-0140

North asset now to some

Original commenced

Liveria paral

P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, Virginia 22313-1450 - www.uspro.gov

DEC-15-2006 11:57

MENTOR CORPORATION

805 681 6166 P.14/14

MARCUS KIRK, EXAMINER
ASSIGNMENT SERVICES BRANCH
PUBLIC RECORDS DIVISION

? till Monday
? what to file

12/15/06 7:30 ALLEM

To:

USPTO ASSIGNMENT DIVISION Fax:

571 273 0140

Attention: Marcus Kirk, Examiner

From: Melissa Curran-Moore

Date:

12/15/2006

Re:

Corrective Assignment

Pages:

15

Document ID # 900062192

For trademark PROSTASEED

US TM NO 2570366

☐ For Review ☐ Please Comment

conversation today's date with an Examiner, enclosed please find the

☐ Please Reply

☐ Please Recycle

following:

- Cover sheet for corrective assignment
- Deed of Assignment
- Original Cover Sheet
- Notice of Non-Recordation

Please address any questions regarding these documents to my attention at 805

879 6303 or usmc@coloplast.com. Thanks very much!

**TRADEMARK** 

REEL: 003447 FRAME: 0746

**RECORDED: 12/15/2006**